

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Watson Chapel School District, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

Chris Lowry, *et al.*,
Respondents

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael J. Dennis*
Brandon C. Robinson
Bridges, Young, Matthews
& Drake PLC
315 East 8th Avenue
Pine Bluff, AR 71601
(870) 534-5532

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Rule 14.1(b) Statements ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 2

Statement of the Case 2

Reasons For Granting The Petition 4

I. Did the Eighth Circuit improperly apply *Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) to a case involving a school dress code that was sufficiently specific to prescribe a uniform? 4

II. Is there a split among the Eighth, Fifth and Ninth Circuit Courts of Appeals concerning the application of *Tinker* to school dress codes. 6

Conclusion 8

Appendix

Appendix A
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit dated September 2, 2008 1a

Appendix B
Memorandum opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas dated August 22, 2007 1b

Appendix C
Watson Chapel School District apparel code 1c

Appendix D
Arkansas Code Annotated § 6-18-102(a) 1d

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, i

Guiles v. Marineau,
461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) 3

Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board,
354 F. 3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 3

Barr vs. Lafon,
538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008) 3

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 4, 5, 6

Morse v. Frederick,
U.S. 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007) 4

Canady v. Bossier Parish School Board,
240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001) 6, 7

Bethel School District No. 403 vs. Frazier,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 6

Jacob v. Clark County School District,
526 F.3d 419 (2007) 7

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Arkansas Code Annotated § 6-18-102	5
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
